will not be aware of the occupational hazards. Therefore, unauthorised
persons are subject to risks of serious injury or death.
• Keep unauthorised persons away from the danger zone and working

area.
• When in doubt, approach persons and have them clear the danger

zone and working area.
• Interrupt the work until unauthorised persons have left the danger zone

and working area.

ins-src-732.29.200.book  Seite 18  Donnerstag, 7. Mai 2020  4:00 16

19

H
D

E
04

.0
5.

20
20

73

2.
29

.2
00

en
2.2 Incorrect purpose

of use
Any use that is not mentioned in chapter 2.1 is considered to be improper.
The operator is solely responsible for any resulting damage. It is particularly
important to avoid the following:
• Use in potentially explosive environments
• Use in the vicinity of electromagnetically sensitive devices
• Use in aggressive environments (containing salt or chlorine, for example)
• Omitting components during installation
• Changes to the installation order
• Use of non-original parts
• Use of defective or damaged components
• Modifications or repairs to the product

3. Technical data

3.1 Connection and
power values

3.2 Interfaces

Voltage

- For UL conformity (UL 294)

12 V to 24 V DC, ±15%

12 V to 24 V DC, -15% / +10%

Current consumption, max.
(at 12 V) 0.2 A

Power consumption, max. 3 W

Safe-keeping 1 A

Lead type (all terminals) 0.13–0.52 mm2

View 1x red LED, 1x green LED,
Piezo signal generator

Memory Event log: Up to 1000 audit trail entries
key memory: Up to 1000 keys

digital input port Switching input, max. 20 mA

Relay output port (changeover
contact)

- For UL conformity (UL 294)

48 V AC/DC, 5 A

40 V DC, 500 mA

Alarm output port (make)

- For UL conformity (UL 294)

48 V DC, 1 A

40 V DC, 1 A

RFID Tag-It, Mifare Classic EV1, Mifare DESFire
EV1/EV2, LEGIC Advant

BLE (Bluetooth Low Energy) Communication with mobile end devices
(contact the manufacturer for further
information)

ins-src-732.29.200.book  Seite 19  Donnerstag, 7. Mai 2020  4:00 16

H
D

E
04

.0
5.

20
20

73

2.
29

.2
00

20

3.3 Ambient conditions
during operation

3.4 Dimensions and
weights

3.5 Firmware version

4. Safety

4.1 Safety notes and
symbols in these
instructions

Safety notes

Safety notes in these instructions follow a uniform structure. They are introduced by
a signal word that indicates the extent of the hazard. This is followed by the source
of the danger and measures to avoid them.

The following risk levels are distinguished:

Operating temperature -25 °C to +70 °C

Rel. humidity, max.

- For UL conformity (UL 294)